
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

South Northamptonshire Local Area 
Planning Committee 

A meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning 
Committee will be held at the The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 

6AD on Thursday 9 June 2022 at 2.15 pm 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 48) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 May 2022. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

 

Planning Applications 

5.  Land South of The Wharf, Bugbrooke, NN7 3QB (Pages 51 - 86) 

 

6.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 

 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
30 May 2022 
 
 

South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb Councillor Dermot Bambridge 

Councillor William Barter Councillor Maggie Clubley 

Councillor Karen Cooper Councillor Alison Eastwood 

Councillor Sue Sharps  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322043 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Forum 
Moat Lane 
Towcester 
NN12 6AD 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 12 May 2022 at 
2.15 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 

Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Lisa Samiotis 
 

Officers Emily Shaw, General Planning Team Manager 
Tom Ansell, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Items Items 61-64)  
Samuel Dix, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Item 60) 
Surinder Atkar, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
64. Manor Farm Passenham  
 
Cllr Ken Pritchard, Declaration, as the resident of a nearby village would abstain from 
the vote on this item.  
 
 

58. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 April 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

59. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:  
 
1. That under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, 

members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast and report on the 
meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 

 
2. Members of the public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s 

discussions on any item. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 12 May 2022 
 

 
3. There were no planned fire drills so in the event of an alarm sounding, evacuation 

instructions would be given by officers.  
 

4. That it be requested that any devices be switched off or onto silent mode. 
 

5. For the benefit of those attending virtually, speakers must speak clearly into the 
microphone when addressing the Committee. 

 
 

60. Runway west of Forest Road, Piddington  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/0154/FUL for the retrospective 
change of use from agricultural to grass runway with associated facilities for use as a 
microlight airfield at Forest Road, Piddington for Mr Chambers. 
 
Local residents Tracy Barwick, Marius Wooley, Victoria Mitson and Megan Ward 
each addressed the Committee in objection to the application, on the grounds of 
noise disturbance, concerns over the impact on local walking and equestrian routes, 
the frequency of aviation traffic, the number of days per year permitted for aviation 
traffic, the typ
[...]
was proposed by Councillor Karen Cooper and seconded by Councillor Anthony 
Bagot-Webb that a decision on application WNS/2022/0154/FUL be deferred for the 
purpose of a Committee site visit in order to assess the likely impact on the nearby 
paddocks, equestrian routing and nearby bridleways and the likely noise impact on 
nearby residential dwellings and the wider settlement area.  
 
The motion was put to the vote with eight votes cast in favour of the proposal and 
one vote cast against, therefore the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a decision on application WNS/2022/0154/FUL be deferred for the purpose 

of a Committee site visit. 
 
 

61. Royal Air Force Croughton  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2021/1564/MAF for the creation of a 
new base main gate, including formation of new access onto the B4031 and the 
erection of associated buildings including a visitor centre, guard house and large 
vehicle inspection area at RAF Croughton, NN13 5NQ for the Defence Infrastructure 
Organisation. 
 
Alison Dornan, Senior Estates Surveyor at RAF Croughton, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application.  
 
The Case Officer added that should the Committee resolve to delegate authority to 
approve the application, the permission would not be issued until it had been 
reviewed by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Anthony Bagot-Webb and Seconded by Councillor 
Dermot Bambridge that the application be approved as per the officer’s 
recommendations. The motion was put to the vote with nine votes cast in favour of 
the proposal and none cast against, therefore the motion was carried. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the address of the public speaker and the written updates. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Growth, Climate and 

Regeneration to grant permission for application W
[...]


 
Species to be of UK provenance 
 

25. All species used in the planting proposals associated with the development 
shall be native species of UK provenance. 
 
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity and prevent the spread of 
non-native species in accordance with Policy BN2 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and Government guidance contained 
within Section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

62. Land off Leather Lane, Middleton Cheney  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2021/0931/MAO for outline planning 
permission for up to 21 dwellings and associated landscaping and parking, with all 
matters reserved except access at Land off Leather Lane, Middleton Cheney for 
Lagan Homes Limited. 
 
Seth Williams, the Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ken Pritchard and Seconded by Councillor Anthony 
Bagot-Webb that the application be approved as per the officer’s recommendations. 
The motion was put to the vote with six votes cast in favour of the proposal and three 
cast against, therefore the motion was carried. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the address of the public speaker, and the written update.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Growth, Climate and 

Regeneration to grant permission to application WNS/2021/0931/MAO subject to:  
 
1. The completion of a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990, as substituted by the Planning and Compensation 
Act 1991, to secure the following (and any amendments as deemed 
necessary):  

 
a) Payment of a financial contribution towards off-site amenity green space and 

natural and semi-natural green space of £9,531.46 
b) Payment of a financial contribution towards off-site playing fields and 

associated equipment of £924.70 per dwelling (index linked) 
c) Pay
[...]
re from the agreed design is keeping with the approved 

principles 
b) As-Built Drawings and accompanying photos 
c) Results of any Performance testing undertaken as a part of the 

application process (if 
d) required / necessary) 
e) Copies of any Statutory Approvals, such as Land Drainage Consent for 

Discharges, etc 
f) CCTV Confirmation that the system is free from defects, damage and 

foreign objects. 
 

Reason: To ensure the installed Surface Water Drainage System is 
satisfactory and in accordance with the approved reports for the development 
site. 

 
(2) The statutory determination period for this application expires on Friday 13th May 

2022. If the Section 106 agreement/undertaking is not completed and the 
permission is not able to be issued by this date and no extension of time has been 
agreed between the parties, it is further recommended that the Assistant Director 
– Growth, Climate and Regeneration is given delegated authority to refuse the 
application for the following reason: 

1.  In the absence of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking or any other form of 
Section 106 legal agreement the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that 
the proposal provides for facilities, infrastructure or affordable housing 
provision that would be required as a result of the development. This is to the 
detriment of both existing and proposed residents and contrary to Policy INF2 
of the adopted West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. Policy INF2 
permits new developments only where the on and off-site infrastructure 
necessary to support it and mitigate its impact can be provided through a 
reliable mechanism (such as a unilateral undertaking or other form of Section 
106 legal agreement). 

 

Page 28



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 12 May 2022 
 

 
63. Land at Waters Lane, Middleton Cheney  

 
The Committee considered application WNS/2021/1815/MAR for an application for 
reserved matters consent for layout, scale, appe
[...]
e - 12 May 2022 
 

Nicola Thompson, the Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee in support 
of the application and addressed a number of technical points with regards to traffic 
management and the management of slurry from the site.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dermot Bambridge and seconded by Councillor Alison 
Eastwood that application WNS/2021/1797/MAF be approved as per the officer’s 
recommendation. The motion was put to the vote with seven votes cast in favour of 
the proposal and two abstentions, therefore the motion was carried. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the address of the public speaker, and the written updates. 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Growth, Climate and 

Regeneration to grant permission to application WNS/2021/1797/MAF subject to 
the following conditions set out below (and any amendments to those conditions 
as deemed necessary):  

 
CONDITIONS 

Time Limit 

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 

Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Compliance with Plans 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, 
the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following 
plans and documents:  

• 21 14 001 P1 Site Location Plan received 25th October 2021 

• S3563 02 Topographical Survey (site A) 

• La5151 100a Site B Landscape received 25th October 2021 

• 21 14 006 P3 Site B Proposed Layout received 25th October 2021 

• 21 14 011 P2 Barn A Proposed received 25th October 2021 

• 21 14 021 P2 Barn B Proposed received 25th October 2021 

• 21 14 031 P2 Barn C Proposed received 25th October 2021 

• 21 14 041 P2 Barn D Proposed recei
[...]
avation or engineering operations, the installation of additional or 
replacement permanent plant/machinery, the provision, rearrangement or 
replacement of a private way, the provision of a hard surface, any mineral 
working for agricultural purposes or any forestry related development, 
without the prior planning permission of the Local Planning Authority. 

  
Reason : Having regard to the sensitivity of the surrounding agricultural 
landscape and the potential impact further expansion and intensification of 
the farmyard might have on both visual and neighbour amenities and 
highway safety, it is considered to be in the public interest to require an 
application to enable the merits of any proposal to be assessed in 
accordance with Policy SS2 of the Local Plan Part 2. 

 
65. Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.07 pm 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 48



West Northamptonshire Council 
South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 

Thursday 9 June 2022 

 

Agenda 
Item  

 

Ward Application 
Number 

Location Officer 
Recommendation 

Officer 

5 Bugbrooke WNS/2021/0450/MAF Land South of 
The Wharf, 
Bugbrooke 

Refuse Permission 

 

 

Tom 
Ansell 

 

*Subject to conditions 

Page 49

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Listed 
Building

Application Number:

Parish:

Town\Village:

Site Area:  

Grid Location:

Map Scale: 1:2500

Bugbrooke

2.3921 Ha

SP 67222 56913

WNS/2021/0450/MAF

Bugbrooke CP

6

28

1

35

17

3

21

10

6

47

W
ES

T 
EN

D

Post

Tunnel

20

15

House

11

32

New
Creation

20

The

Path

90.1m

79.0m

14

23
25

2

25

29

2

8

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

85.3m

55

19Swanleigh

31

The Old Rectory

18

Path

FB

89.9m

7

4

28

21

11

1

15Wharf

14

27

Inn

Towing Path

90.4m

21

37

12

Hall

12

37

HALL MEAD COURT

PEACE HILL

Post

GP

GP

Path

6 4

7

1

1

The Firs

26

Wharf

Marina

THE LEYS

THE GLEBE

1

2

32

30

5

33

15

Water

WEST END
WEST END

©  C rown  Copyrigh t. A ll righ ts  and  da tabase  righ ts  reserved . 
W est Northamp tonsh ire  Counc il 100063706  2021

Site

Conservation Area

Public Right of Way

Flood Zone 3

Village/Town Confines

Special Landscape Area

TPO Single

Flood Zone 2

KD7

KD19

KD3

KD3

KD26

TPO 
AreaPage 51

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:

Parish:

WNS/2021/0450/MAF

Bugbrooke CP

Map Scale: 1:2500

Date Flown: 'Latest Available'

©  Copyrigh t B luesky W orld  In terna tiona l L td  2021

Site
Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number: WNS/2021/0450/MAF 
 

Location:  Land South of The Wharf, Bugbrooke, NN7 3QB 
 

Proposal:  Construction of 52.no new dwellings with associated open spaces, 

roads and drainage infrastructure. 
 

 

Applicant:   Barwood Homes    
 
Agent:   Marrons Planning           
 

Case Officer:  Suzanne Taylor/Tom Ansell  
 

 

Ward:    Bugbrooke   
     

 
Reason for Referral:  Significant departure from adopted development plan 
 
Committee Date:  9th June 2022  
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE PERMISSION FOR THE REASONS SET OUT AT THE END 
OF THIS REPORT. 
 
Proposal  
Full planning permission is sought for 52 dwellings (including 50% (26 No.) affordable 
dwellings) with a centrally located children’s play area. 
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 
 

 Bugbrooke Parish Council; Surface Water Drainage Team 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
 

 Planning Policy, Environment Agency 
 

The following consultees are in support of the application: 
 

 Strategic Housing 
 

25 letters of objection have been received and no letters of support have been received. 
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 
Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detai
[...]
uded that harm to the character 
and appearance of the area outweighed the need for additional housing.  In arriving at this 
view she noted that although planning permission had been granted for the dwellings off 
Peace Hill there was no guarantee that these would be built and therefore the development 
was not adjacent to the built-up limits of the settlement and the proposed scheme would 
not therefore consolidate the existing village boundary.  She also observed that under the 
Interim Rural Housing Policy (which prevailed at that time) other approved/pending 
residential developments in Bugbrooke already met or exceeded the indicative target for 
new houses within this settlement. Given that the application was only in outline and taking 
account of the sensitive location of the site the Inspector also considered that the impacts 
upon the character and appearance of the area had not been adequately addressed. 

 

5. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 
Statutory Duty 
 

5.1. Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
 
Development Plan 
 

5.2. The Development Plan comprises the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local 
Plan (Part 1) which was formally adopted by the Joint Strategic Planning Committee on 
15th December 2014 and which provides the strategic planning policy framework for the 
District to 2029, the adopted South Northamptonshire Local Plan (Part 2) and adopted 
Neighbourhood Plans.  The relevant planning policies of the statutory Development Plan 
are set out below: 
 
West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan 2014 (Part 1) (LPP1) 
 

5.3. The relevant polices of the LPP1 are: 
 

 SA – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development  

 S1 – Distribution of Development  

Page 58



 S3 – Scale and Distribution of Housing Development 

 S10 – Sustainable Development Principles 

 S11 – Low
[...]
ng units and have no 
objections in principle. The scheme would deliver 26 affordable units, going some way 
to meeting the demonstrable demand. Positive weight is afforded to this.  

8.11. Secondly, the settlement of Bugbrooke is a ‘Primary Service Village’ as established by 
policy SS1 of the Part 2 Local Plan. A settlement of this designation is recognised as 
having ‘the highest levels of services and facilities’, meaning that, outside of the rural 
service centres, they are regarded as being the most sustainable locations within the 
district to focus new development.  

8.12. This designation is shared with four other villages, more notably Middleton Cheney, 
which has recently had two housing developments (totalling around up to 74 units) 
approved outside of the settlement confines by a Planning Inspector (appeal references 
APP/2830/W/20/3261483 (Waters Lane) and APP/2830/W/20/3259839 (Thenford 
Road)). Importantly, these decisions acknowledged that the Council did have an up-to-
date housing supply, but the schemes were granted despite this, due to ‘very site-specific 
context’ of the proposals.  

8.13. Lastly, it is acknowledged that the only issue with this application, notwithstanding the 
absence of a draft S106 agreement, relates to the principle of development, and the 
scheme being contrary to the development plan. Essentially, the only harm caused by 
the proposal arises from this conflict.  

8.14. The material considerations, including the benefits of affordable housing as set out in 
paragraph 8.10, must be considered against the harm to establish whether they justify 
the Council taking an exceptional approach to the application, notwithstanding the 
conflict with the development plan.  

Hierarchy Matrix & Public Transport 

8.15. Before a direct comparison is drawn between the two settlements, Officers consider it 
prudent to address correspondence recently submitted to the Council ahead of the 
committee meeting. One of the points made wit
[...]
rdable housing, will serve in the long term to severely undermine the spatial 
strategy and plan-led approach of focussing development in accordance with the 
adopted settlement hierarchy.   

8.48. The plan-led approach has been recognised and was addressed (to an extent) by the 
inspector determining the Middleton Cheney appeals, who stressed that it was only 
because of very site-specific factors (i.e. the size and sustainability of the village and the 
relationship of the sites to the village) that, together with the provision of demonstrably 
needed affordable housing, meant that the schemes before them were felt to be 
acceptable.  

8.49. More pertinently, two recent appeal decisions in Milton Malsor and Blisworth 
(APP/Z2830/W/21/3269904 – Lower Road Milton Malsor and APP/Z2830/W/21/3270614 

Page 70



– Land off Northampton Road Blisworth) sought to challenge the Council’s housing land 
supply, and in both cases failed. The Development Plan has therefore very recently been 
robustly tested and confirmed as being up-to-date, with the Council benefitting from a 
housing supply in excess of 6 years. The Council is therefore correct to determine 
proposals for housing in accordance with the Development Plan as required by the 
NPPF.  

8.50. In that context, despite the material considerations weighing in its favour (i.e. the relative 
sustainability of the settlement, the provision of affordable housing), the harm caused 
through the conflict with the development plan must be afforded significant weight. 

8.51. A further concern is that in referring to the delivery of 50% affordable housing as a reason 
to support a market-led scheme that is contrary to the development plan wholly 
undermines the existence of policies within the plan that are intended to specifically 
encourage the delivery of affordable housing. For example, the Council recognises that 
there are opportunities for exception sites (i.e. 100% affordable housing) to be brought 
forwards on sit
[...]
ed and/or enhanced as a 
result of the development. A Section 106 agreement would therefore need to accompany 
any permission that was granted.  

 

 Primary Education provision – Bugbrooke Community Primary School would 
most likely serve the development. However, the school is currently operating 
above the recommended Department for Education’s capacity thresholds. With 
current forecasts indicating continued high levels of demand for places based on 
birth rate and three-year trend data alone it is expected that there will not be 
sufficient capacity within existing provision to be able to accommodate the likely 
number of pupils generated from this development. On this basis, a s106 
obligation from this development towards enhancing and increasing the provision 
of Primary Education infrastructure and capacity in the area will therefore be 
required to ensure that the children generated by this development can be 
accommodated within a local school. Based on the DfE’s cost multipliers the 
development should provide a contribution of £141,754 to mitigate the impacts of 
the development. 

 

 Secondary Education provision – NCC have requested that a contribution is 
made via S106 towards Campion School which is currently operating close to 
DoE’s recommended capacity.  SNC’s Infrastructure Funding Statement makes 
it clear, however, that funding for secondary education should come from CIL and 
therefore Officers contend that a separate sum of £155,395 should NOT be 
sought via S106. 

 

 Library provision – the County Council have requested a contribution of £10,602 
which is required to contribute towards improvement, enhancement or expansion 
of library facilities to serve the development. 

 

 Off-site highway improvements – the LHA requests the installation of traffic 
calming scheme (details to be agreed). This would need to be secured in the 
s106 agreement alongside other necessary works to create and connect the site 
access and footpaths to the ex
[...]
those policies.  

10.6. The Council must determine the application in accordance with the development plan, 
and in this instance the scheme is contrary to the policies within this plan. The harm 
caused through the conflict with the development plan is therefore considered to 
outweigh any material considerations that might weigh in the scheme’s favour. The 
principle of development is unacceptable at a fundamental level, and as such should not 
be supported.  

10.7. The application should be refused. 
 

11. RECOMMENDATION & REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 

11.1. RECOMMENDATION – REFUSAL FOR THE REASONS SET OUT BELOW 

 
1. The proposal fails to comply with the Council’s adopted Development Plan 

Page 84



which seeks to direct new residential development to the most sustainable 

locations within the district. Specifically, the proposal is a market-led 

housing scheme located outside of the settlement confines and does not 

comply with any of the exceptional policies listed within the South 

Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 that offer support to development 

outside of the confines of settlements. The Council can demonstrate a five-

year housing land supply and as such all relevant Development Plan policies 

are considered up to date and paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF does not apply. 

Having considered all relevant material considerations, including the 

relative sustainability of the settlements, and the site’s specific location 

within the settlement, the provision of affordable housing and outcome of 

recent appeal decisions, it is concluded that the harm caused through this 

application’s conflict with the development plan exceeds any considerations 

that weigh in the application’s favour. Therefore, the proposal fails to 

comply with policy LH1 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and 

policy R1 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

 

2. In the absence of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking or any other form of 

Section 106 legal agreement the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied 

that the proposed development provides for appropriate infrastructure, 

facilities and services required as a result of the development and necessary 

to make the impacts of the development acceptable in planning terms, to 

the detriment of both existing and proposed residents and contrary to policy 

INF1 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and INF1 of the West 

Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	5 Land South of The Wharf, Bugbrooke, NN7 3QB
	WNS.2021.0450.MAF - Aerial Plan
	WNS.2021.0450.MAF - Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 9 June 2022 at 
2.15 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 

Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Rosie Herring (For Councillor Alison Eastwood) 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 

Officers Tracey Hill, Major Projects Manager 
Tom Ansell, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Item 5) 
Surinder Atkar, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 May 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:  
 
1. That under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, 

members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast and report on the 
meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 

 



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 9 June 2022 
 

2. Members of the public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s 
discussions on any item. 

 
3. There were no planned fire drills so in the event of an alarm sounding, evacuation 

instructions would be given by officers.  
 

4. That it be requested that any devices be switched off or onto silent mode. 
 
 

5. Land South of The Wharf, Bugbrooke, NN7 3QB  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2021/0450/MAF for the construction of 
52 new dwellings with associated open spaces, roads and drainage infrastructure at 
Land South of The Wharf, Bugbrooke, NN7 3QB.  
 
Alasdair Thorne, the Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ken Pritchard and Seconded by Councillor Dermot 
Bambridge that the application be refused in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendations. The motion was put to the vote with eight votes cast in favour of 
the proposal and none cast against, therefore the motion was carried. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the address of the public speaker, and the written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That application WNS/2021/0450/MAF be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The application site lies outside the settlement confines of Bugbrooke as 
designated in the adopted South Northamptonshire Local Plan (Part 2) and is 
therefore in open countryside. The adopted Development Plan seeks to focus 
new development within the defined boundaries of settlements unless it 
complies with certain exceptions, none of which apply to this development. 
Having considered all relevant material considerations, including the relative 
sustainability of the settlement, and the site’s specific location within the 
settlement, the provision of affordable housing and outcome of recent appeal 
decisions, it is concluded that the harm caused though this application’s 
conflict with the development plan exceeds any considerations that weigh in 
the application’s favour. The development proposed would therefore conflict 
with an up to date and adopted Development Plan, in particular policies S1, 
R1(f) and R1(g) of the adopted West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 
2014 and Policies SS1 and LH1 of the adopted South Northamptonshire Local 
Plan (Part 2). To permit the development would conflict with Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
2. Policies INF1 and INF2 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 

2014 are concerned with infrastructure and developer contributions, and state 
that ‘developers will be expected, in negotiation with the Local Planning 



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 9 June 2022 
 

Authority to make provision for related infrastructure and community facilities 
the need for which arises from the development’. This is consistent with the 
National Planning Policy Framework. In the absence of a signed legal 
undertaking the Council cannot be satisfied that the development proposal 
would make sufficient provision to mitigate the impacts of the development on 
existing community services and infrastructure serving the development 
including early years and primary education infrastructure; affordable housing; 
public open space and facilities (including maintenance); public transport and 
off site highway improvements; refuse/recycling infrastructure; libraries and 
primary healthcare infrastructure. The application is therefore contrary to 
Policies H2, INF1 and INF2 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 
2014, Policies LH8 UBF1 and GS1 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan 
(Part 2) and the adopted Supplementary Planning Document ‘Developer 
Contributions’ (December 2010).  

 
 

6. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 2.48 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


